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Abstract 
 

With a series of problems in the implementation of after-school service activities in 
mainland China, this study explores the influencing factors of after-school service 
behavior intention of primary and secondary school teachers based on behavior plan-
ning theory. This research uses quantitative analysis and uses SPSS 25 to analyze the 
data of 516 returned questionnaires. The study finds that: different genders have no 
significant impact on behavioral attitudes, subjective norms, behavioral control, be-
havioral intentions, and actual behaviors; different regions have no significant impact 
on behavioral attitudes., subjective norm, behavior control, behavior intention, and 
actual behavior have a significant impact, among which the influence of township 
teachers is higher than that of urban teachers; teachers have a significant impact on 
behavioral attitudes and behavioral intentions of after-school services; teachers' sub-
jective norms and behaviors of after-school services Intention has a significant impact; 
teachers have a significant impact on perceived behavioral control and behavioral in-
tentions of after-school services; teachers have a significant impact on behavioral in-
tentions and actual behaviors of after-school services; teachers have a significant im-
pact on perceived behavioral control and actual behaviors of after-school services in-
fluence. This research mainly discusses the influencing factors of primary and secon-
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dary school teachers' willingness to participate in after-school service behavior, and 
aims to provide a reference for optimizing after-school service policies and further 
improving teachers' participation rate in the future. 
 
Key words: behavior planning theory; primary and secondary school teachers; 
 after-school service; behavior intention 
 

Introduction 
 

Research Motivation 
 
 With the development of China's 
education system, parents of students 
in the compulsory education stage are 
"anxious" because of their children's 
schoolwork and the pressure of further 
education. Therefore, the education of 
students in the compulsory education 
stage has also become one of the hot 
issues of social concern. In order to 
better solve this problem, the Ministry 
of Education of China issued the 
"Guiding Opinions on Doing a Good 
Job in After-School Services for Pri-
mary and Secondary Schools (Trial)" 
and "On Further Reducing the Com-
pulsory Education Stage" in February 
2017 and July 2021. Opinions on Stu-
dent Homework Burden and Off- 
Campus Training Burden” and other 
related documents. Therefore, China's 
compulsory education stage has set off 
a "double reduction" fever. In response 
to the policy of the Ministry of Educa-
tion of the People's Republic of China, 
primary and secondary schools in 
various regions actively carry out af-
ter-school service training activities to 
relieve the academic and academic 
pressure of students in the compulsory 
education stage. 
 
 After-school service refers to the 
period after school and before return-
ing home for students in the compul-
sory education stage. During this pe-
riod, the school will provide them with  

 
projects such as trusteeship, homework 
guidance, cultural and sports activities, 
entertainment games, interest training, 
and social practice. It is collectively 
referred to as after-school services. Gu 
Yanli (2018) and others believe that 
after-school services can reduce stu-
dents' extra-curricular academic bur-
den, adhere to the value of narrowing 
the after-school growth gap and pro-
moting educational equity. Therefore, 
after-school service can not only meet 
the reasonable demands of the society 
and parents, but also promote the safe, 
happy and healthy growth of students. 
However, the proposal of after-school 
service policy has also become one of 
the research hotspots of scholars.  
  
 Among them, many scholars 
have provided optimization measures 
for after-school services. For example: 
David (2022) believes that measures to 
improve after-school services need to 
improve the quality of after-school 
services from four aspects: optimizing 
the after-school service environment, 
enhancing teachers’ after-school ser-
vice capabilities, meeting the diverse 
needs of students, and actively build-
ing a parent-home-school cooperation 
platform. ; Zhao Hongguang (2022) 
and others improved the quality of af-
ter-school services from three aspects: 
optimizing homework design, devel-
oping high-quality courses, and creat-
ing brands; Ma Ying (2018) et al. At 
the level of resource planning, we will 
discuss how to recommend the estab-
lishment of the after-school service 
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operation mechanism. Some scholars 
believe that after-school service poli-
cies are discussed and researched 
around existing problems. For example, 
Liang Meifeng (2018) believes that the 
difficulty of after-school service policy 
lies in the organization and implemen-
tation of on-campus custody, and a se-
ries of issues such as access and super-
vision of off-campus custody will af-
fect the better implementation of af-
ter-school service policies; Cheng Si-
hui (2018) and others believe that the 
Unbalanced development of after- 
school services, unclear nature orienta-
tion, unclear subject responsibilities, 
lack of standards and supporting meas-
ures, and inability to guarantee quality 
have limited the realization of the 
value of after-school service policies in 
primary and secondary schools; Li 
Xingdong (2020) and others believed 
that after-school services As a new 
thing, it also faces some problems in 
supporting policies, teacher work ap-
proval, school responsibility boundary 
and social governance. 
 
 Throughout the literature, schol-
ars have studied the policies and sys-
tems of after-school service from dif-
ferent perspectives, but there are few 
relevant studies on the influencing 
factors of teachers' willingness to par-
ticipate in after-school service behavior. 
Teachers are the specific executors and 
participants of after-school service ac-
tivities. Teachers' behavioral attitudes, 
subjective norms, behavioral control, 
behavioral willingness and other fac-
tors will affect teachers' behavioral 
implementation, which in turn will af-
fect after-school service activities. 
teaching quality. Therefore, in the 
process of after-school service, how to 
improve teachers' attitude towards af-
ter-school service, how to establish and 

improve the treatment guarantee sys-
tem for teachers' participation in af-
ter-school service, and how to reduce 
teachers' personal concerns, etc., can 
help teachers to actively participate in 
class. After the service activities come. 
 

Research Purpose 
 
 This research mainly analyzes the 
current situation of after-school service 
behavior intention of primary and sec-
ondary school teachers, and applies the 
theory of planned behavior (T RB ) to 
explore the research on the influencing 
factors of after-school service behavior 
intention of primary and secondary 
school teachers, aiming to further im-
prove after-school service policy opti-
mization in the future. Teacher partici-
pation rates are provided for reference. 
 

Research Questions 
 
Are teachers' attitudes towards af-
ter-school service behaviors positively 
related to teachers of different genders 
and regions? 
 
Are teachers of different genders and 
regions positively related to the sub-
jective norms of after-school services? 
 
Is there a positive correlation between 
teachers of different genders and dif-
ferent regions in the control of af-
ter-school service behavior? 
 
Are teachers of different genders and 
regions positively related to their will-
ingness to provide after-school ser-
vice? 
 
Are teachers' behavioral attitudes to-
ward after-school services positively 
correlated with behavioral intentions? 
 



2022-1251 IJOI 
https://www.ijoi-online.org/ 

 
The International Journal of Organizational Innovation 

Volume 15 Number 1, July 2022 

188 

Are teachers' subjective norms of af-
ter-school service positively correlated 
with behavioral intentions? 
 
Is there a positive correlation between 
teachers' perceived behavioral control 
over after-school service and behav-
ioral intention? 
 
Are teachers' behavioral intentions for 
after-school services positively corre-
lated with actual behaviors? 
 
Is there a positive correlation between 
teachers' perceived behavioral control 
of after-school service and actual be-
havior? 
 

Basic Theory 
 

The theory of planned behavior. 
 Theory of Planned Behavior 
(TRB) is a further extension of the 
Theory of Reasoned Action TRA 
(Theory of Reasoned Action TRA) 
jointly proposed by Fishbein and Ajzen 
in 1975. It is one of the most influen-
tial theories in the field of social psy-
chology for understanding the rela-
tionship between individual attitudes 
and behavior. Theory of Rational Be-
havior (TRA ) was proposed by 
Fishbein in 1967, and after a long pe-
riod of experiments and revisions, 
Ajzen and Ajzen completed the theo-
retical framework. Ajzen ( 1985),    
Thoms (1992) and others believed that 
in everyday In life, people's behavior 
can be controlled by their own will-
power, and they can consciously and 
rationally carry out certain activities. 
Therefore, TRA is a theory that ex-
plains and predicts personal behavior 
based on individual will control (Ajzen, 
1985; Thomas, Pamela & Icek Ajzen, 
1992). 
 

 Jiang, Ding, & Liu ( 2019) be-
lieved that although TRA can bring 
predictable results to behavior, it was 
later discovered that human behavior is 
not entirely personal will, and will be 
affected by the environment and make 
unintended factors. This makes the ap-
plication of TRB theory very limited. 
However, This theory was later widely 
used in research on environmental 
protection and business management, 
such as the research of Chen, et al 
(Chen and Chen, 2020)(Chen et.al., 
2020)(Chen and Chen, 2019)(Chen 
et.al, 2012) ; in addition to the research 
on corporate social responsibility, such 
as Wu and Chen(2020) ; and the re-
search on financial behavior and cli-
mate change, such as Zhang et.al.(2019) 
Chen & Chen(2019), and so on. 
 
 Later, Ajzen took the environ-
ment into one of the considerations of 
whether to carry out behavior, and 
added a new variable Perceived be-
havioral control (PBC). Become the 
theory of planned behavior (Theory of 
Planned Behavior TRB). The emer-
gence of this theory further improves 
the explanatory power and predictabil-
ity of behavioral theory on behavioral 
results. The core of the theory of 
planned behavior is that individual be-
havior comes from rational choices and 
is influenced by behavioral attitudes, 
subject norms and perceived behav-
ioral control (Ajzen, 1991). Behavioral 
willingness is a motivational factor that 
affects actual actions. When an indi-
vidual has a stronger attitude to exe-
cute something, the greater the support 
from the organization or authority, the 
stronger the individual's perceived be-
havioral control, and therefore the 
stronger the willingness to execute, 
and vice versa. Xiao (Zhang Jia, 2022). 
Ajzen's (1985) TRB and T RA theories 
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share common ground mainly to ex-
plain whether an individual's behav-
ioral intention determines the actual 
behavior of an individual, while be-
havioral attitudes and subjective norms 
are factors that directly affect behav-
ioral intentions. 
 
 Liker (1997) integrated the two 
models of the theory of planned be-
havior ( TRB ) and technology accep-
tance ( TAM ), and found that the re-
sults and research hypotheses after the 
integration of the two models of TRB 
and TAM were established during the 
testing process.. In the later research 
process, some scholars combined be-
havior planning theory and technology 
acceptance model for research. 
Theory of planned behavior (T RB ) 
has been widely used in different fields 
of human life, whether in the West or 
the East. Although this theory has be-
come one of the most influential theo-
ries for understanding the relationship 
between personal attitudes and behav-
iors, it still has certain limitations and 
controversies, so more scholars need to 
continue to explore and improve. 
 

Research Methods 
 

 This research proposes a research 
framework based on research motiva-
tions, objectives, hypotheses and lit-
erature review. This research applies 
the theory of planned behavior (TRB ) 
to explore the after-school service be-
havior of primary and secondary 
school teachers through the status quo 
of primary and secondary school 
teachers' after-school service behav-
ioral intentions. The research on the 
influencing factors of service behavior 
willingness aims to provide a reference 
for future after-school service policies 
to improve teaching quality. 

 According to the above literature 
discussion, this research will be carried 
out by means of a questionnaire survey, 
and the method of “Questionnaire on 
the Willingness of After-School 
Teachers to Serve Behavior in Primary 
and Secondary Schools” will be dis-
tributed online. In this questionnaire 
survey, 516 questionnaires were dis-
tributed, 516 questionnaires were re-
turned, and 516 questionnaires were 
collected. The recovery rate was 100%, 
and the effective rate was 100%. Af-
terwards, data analysis of the recov-
ered questionnaires was carried out by 
using S PSS 223 and structural equa-
tion modeling ( SEM ). 
 

Survey Design 
 
 In order to ensure the scientific 
nature of the research, this research 
draws on the mature scales developed 
by predecessors, and modifies the ex-
pressions of some questions according 
to the purpose of this research. The 
questionnaire is divided into 6 parts, 
the first part is the basic information of 
the respondents. Such as name, gender, 
teaching age, unit location, etc.; the 
second part is the behavioral attitude 
survey of teachers participating in af-
ter-school services; the third part is the 
subjective norm questionnaire survey 
of teachers participating in after-school 
services; the fourth part is teachers' 
participation in after-school services 
Questionnaire on behavior control of 
service; the fifth part is a questionnaire 
on teachers' behavior intention to par-
ticipate in after-school service; the 
sixth part is a questionnaire on actual 
behavior of teachers participating in 
after-school service. The scale uses a 
5-point Likert scale with five options 
ranging from strongly disagree to 
strongly agree. 
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Data Collection 
 
 The data sample of this ques-
tionnaire comes from 516 primary and 
secondary school teachers from all 
over the country, with a male to female 
ratio of 1:1. During the investigation, 
the online questionnaire was used to 
answer the questions, and the ques-

tionnaires were collected within the 
specified time. This time, 516 ques-
tionnaires were collected, and the 
questionnaires with incomplete and 
untrue information were excluded. 
There were 516 valid questionnaires, 
and the effective questionnaire recov-
ery rate was 100%.

  
 Research Hypotheses 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Research Hypotheses 
 
H 1: Are teachers' attitudes towards 

after-school service behaviors 
positively related to teachers of 
different genders and regions? 

 
H 2: Are teachers of different genders 

and regions positively related to 
the subjective norms of af-
ter-school services? 

 
H3: Are there positive correlations 

between teachers of different 
genders and different regions on 

the control of after-school service 
behavior? 

 
H4: Are teachers of different genders 

and regions positively related to 
their willingness to serve after 
school? 

 
H5: Are teachers' behavioral attitudes 

toward after-school service posi-
tively correlated with behavioral 
intentions? 

 
H6: Are teachers' subjective norms of 

after-school service positively 
correlated with behavioral inten-
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tions? 
 
H7: Are teachers' perceived behavioral 

control over after-school service 
positively correlated with behav-
ioral intentions? 

 
H8: Are teachers' behavioral intentions 

toward after-school service posi-
tively correlated with actual be-
haviors? 

 
H9: Are teachers' perceived behavioral 

control over after-school service 

positively correlated with actual 
behavior? 

 
Research Results And Analysis 

 
 516 questionnaires were distrib-
uted and 516 questionnaires were re-
covered. The reliability, validity and 
T-test data of the following question-
naires were processed for the recov-
ered questionnaires. The data results 
are as follows. 
 

Reliability Analysis 

 

Table 1. Cronbach reliability analysis 

number of 
items 

sample size Cronbach's alpha coefficient 

20 50 0.969 

 

 This study conducted a reliability 
analysis on a total of 20 items of pri-
mary and secondary school teachers' 
willingness to serve after-school ser-
vice. The analysis results showed that 
the Cronbach's alpha value was 0.969, 

which indicated that the reliability of 
this questionnaire was quite good, and 
the questionnaire had acceptable reli-
ability. Spend. 
 

Validity Analysis 

 

Table 2. KMO and Bartlett's test 

KMO value 0.985 

approximate 
chi-square 

6552.613 

df 190 Bartlett's Sphericity test 

p value 0.000 

 
 
 In this study, a total of 20 items 
on the influence factors of primary and 
secondary school teachers' willingness 
to serve after school were analyzed for 
validity. The analysis results showed 

that the KOM value was 0.985, which 
indicated that the validity of this ques-
tionnaire was quite good and the ques-
tionnaire had acceptable validity.
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Independent sample t-test 

 

Table 3. Independent sample t-test analysis results 

Analysis item item
sample 
size 

average 
value 

standard 
deviation 

mean 
difference 

Difference 
95% CI t  df p  

1.0 257 3.38 1.10 

2.0 259 3.36 1.13 

6. I think it is 
very meaningful 
to carry out af-
ter-school ser-
vices for pri-
mary and sec-
ondary school 
students 

to-
tal 

516 3.37 1.11 

0.02 
-0.175 ~ 
0.211 

0.187 
514.00
0 

0.85
2 

1.0 257 3.36 1.18 

2.0 259 3.37 1.12 

7. I think af-
ter-school ser-
vice is impor-
tant 

to-
tal 

516 3.37 1.15 

-0.01 
-0.208 ~ 
0.191 

-0.08
7 

514.00
0 

0.93
1 

1.0 257 3.25 1.22 

2.0 259 3.28 1.13 

8. It is useful for 
teachers to par-
ticipate in af-
ter-school ser-
vices 

to-
tal 

516 3.27 1.18 

-0.03 
-0.229 ~ 
0.179 

-0.24
2 

514.00
0 

0.80
9 

1.0 257 3.36 1.16 

2.0 259 3.27 1.11 

9. Participating 
in after-school 
service im-
proves my job 
performance 

to-
tal 

516 3.31 1.13 

0.09 
-0.104 ~ 
0.288 

0.918 
514.00
0 

0.35
9 

1.0 257 3.32 1.15 

2.0 259 3.38 1.09 

10. After-school 
services can 
bring me certain 
benefits 

to-
tal 

516 3.35 1.12 

-0.06 
-0.253 ~ 
0.135 

-0.60
1 

514.00
0 

0.54
8 

1.0 257 3.36 1.13 

2.0 259 3.37 1.16 

11. Participating 
in after-school 
service is more 
important in my 
teaching career 
development 

to-
tal 

516 3.36 1.14 

-0.01 
-0.207 ~ 
0.189 

-0.08
8 

514.00
0 

0.93
0 

1.0 257 3.42 1.11 

2.0 259 3.35 1.18 

12. Parents want 
us to provide 
after-school ser-
vices 

to-
tal 

516 3.39 1.14 

0.08 
-0.121 ~ 
0.275 

0.760 
514.00
0 

0.44
7 

13. Students 1.0 257 3.26 1.11 -0.18 -0.376 ~ -1.86 514.00 0.06
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Table 3. Independent sample t-test analysis results 

Analysis item item
sample 
size 

average 
value 

standard 
deviation 

mean 
difference 

Difference 
95% CI t  df p  

2.0 259 3.44 1.12 want us to pro-
vide af-
ter-school ser-
vices 

to-
tal 

516 3.35 1.12 

0.010 5 0 3 

1.0 257 3.34 1.12 

2.0 259 3.37 1.13 

14. Leaders ad-
vocate that we 
actively partici-
pate in af-
ter-school ser-
vices 

to-
tal 

516 3.35 1.12 

-0.03 
-0.227 ~ 
0.162 

-0.32
5 

514.00
0 

0.74
6 

1.0 257 3.37 1.15 

2.0 259 3.37 1.15 

15. I think af-
ter-school ser-
vice is easy to 
achieve 

to-
tal 

516 3.37 1.15 

0.01 
-0.192 ~ 
0.205 

0.067 
514.00
0 

0.94
7 

1.0 257 3.39 1.13 

2.0 259 3.31 1.16 

16. After-school 
services can 
improve stu-
dents' learning 
effect or enrich 
students' af-
ter-school life 

to-
tal 

516 3.35 1.15 

0.08 
-0.118 ~ 
0.278 

0.795 
514.00
0 

0.42
7 

1.0 257 3.31 1.16 

2.0 259 3.34 1.14 

17. I am confi-
dent to do af-
ter-school ser-
vices well 

to-
tal 

516 3.32 1.15 

-0.03 
-0.231 ~ 
0.167 

-0.32
0 

514.00
0 

0.74
9 

1.0 257 3.33 1.15 

2.0 259 3.37 1.19 

18. If I have the 
corresponding 
conditions, I can 
do after-school 
services 

to-
tal 

516 3.35 1.17 

-0.04 
-0.242 ~ 
0.163 

-0.38
7 

514.00
0 

0.69
9 

1.0 257 3.30 1.11 

2.0 259 3.39 1.13 

19. If someone 
helps me, I can 
do after-school 
service 

to-
tal 

516 3.34 1.12 

-0.09 
-0.288 ~ 
0.100 

-0.95
5 

514.00
0 

0.34
0 

1.0 257 3.35 1.15 

2.0 259 3.36 1.12 

20. If you pro-
vide me with the 
corresponding 
conditions, I 
will provide af-
ter-school ser-

to-
tal 

516 3.35 1.13 

-0.01 
-0.201 ~ 
0.191 

-0.05
0 

514.00
0 

0.96
0 
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Table 3. Independent sample t-test analysis results 

Analysis item item
sample 
size 

average 
value 

standard 
deviation 

mean 
difference 

Difference 
95% CI t  df p  

vices 

1.0 257 3.32 1.14 

2.0 259 3.36 1.11 

21. I actively 
participate in 
after-school ser-
vices 

to-
tal 

516 3.34 1.13 

-0.04 
-0.239 ~ 
0.151 

-0.44
2 

514.00
0 

0.65
8 

1.0 257 3.37 1.21 

2.0 259 3.32 1.16 

22. I help stu-
dents answer 
questions or 
cultivate stu-
dents' interest in 
after-school ser-
vices 

to-
tal 

516 3.34 1.18 

0.06 
-0.148 ~ 
0.261 

0.547 
514.00
0 

0.58
5 

1.0 257 3.37 1.13 

2.0 259 3.31 1.16 

23. I am ac-
tively preparing 
for the assur-
ance of af-
ter-school ser-
vice quality 

to-
tal 

516 3.34 1.14 

0.06 
-0.141 ~ 
0.255 

0.565 
514.00
0 

0.57
2 

1.0 257 3.27 1.17 

2.0 259 3.36 1.09 

24. I am willing 
to participate in 
after-school ser-
vice 

to-
tal 

516 3.31 1.13 

-0.09 
-0.282 ~ 
0.109 

-0.87
2 

514.00
0 

0.38
4 

1.0 257 3.35 1.06 

2.0 259 3.33 1.12 

25. I am willing 
to recommend 
after-school ser-
vices to teachers 
around me 

to-
tal 

516 3.34 1.09 

0.02 
-0.167 ~ 
0.211 

0.229 
514.00
0 

0.81
9 

* p < 0.05** p < 0.01 gender is variable 

 
 The results of independent sam-
ple T test analysis are shown in Table 3. 
The data Table of factors influencing 
the after-school behavioral service 
willingness of teachers of different 
genders in primary and secondary 
schools. We provide after-school ser-
vices, 16. After-school services can 
improve students' learning effect or 
enrich students' after-school life. 19. 
There are significant differences in the  

 
four contents of I am willing to par-
ticipate in after-school services. The 
specific data are as follows: Partici-
pating in after-school services can im-
prove my job performance: T=. 918, p 
=. 359; Parents want us to provide af-
ter-school services: T=. 760, p =. 447; 
After-school services can improve 
students' performance Learning effect 
or enriching students' after-school life: 
T =.795, p=.427 ; I would like to 
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participate in after-school services: T = -. 872, p =. 384.

 

Table 4. Independent sample t -test analysis results 

Analysis item item
sample 
size 

average 
value 

standard 
deviation 

mean 
difference 

Difference 
95% CI t  df p  

1.0 365 3.21 1.08 

2.0 151 3.74 1.11 

6. I think it is 
very meaningful 
to carry out af-
ter-school ser-
vices for pri-
mary and sec-
ondary school 
students 

to-
tal 

516 3.37 1.11 

-0.53 
-0.735 ~ 
-0.321 

-5.00
8 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.22 1.17 

2.0 151 3.71 1.04 

7. I think af-
ter-school ser-
vice is impor-
tant 

to-
tal 

516 3.37 1.15 

-0.48 
-0.699 ~ 
-0.269 

-4.41
8 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.11 1.17 

2.0 151 3.64 1.10 

8. It is useful for 
teachers to par-
ticipate in af-
ter-school ser-
vices 

to-
tal 

516 3.27 1.18 

-0.52 
-0.743 ~ 
-0.304 

-4.68
5 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.17 1.13 

2.0 151 3.66 1.08 

9. Participating 
in after-school 
service im-
proves my job 
performance 

to-
tal 

516 3.31 1.13 

-0.50 
-0.706 ~ 
-0.284 

-4.60
5 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.21 1.11 

2.0 151 3.70 1.06 

10. After-school 
services can 
bring me certain 
benefits 

to-
tal 

516 3.35 1.12 

-0.49 
-0.699 ~ 
-0.281 

-4.60
4 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.23 1.13 

2.0 151 3.68 1.12 

11. Participating 
in after-school 
service is more 
important in my 
teaching career 
development 

to-
tal 

516 3.36 1.14 

-0.44 
-0.657 ~ 
-0.228 

-4.06
1 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.24 1.11 

2.0 151 3.74 1.15 

12. Parents want 
us to provide 
after-school ser-
vices 

to-
tal 

516 3.39 1.14 

-0.50 
-0.717 ~ 
-0.290 

-4.63
6 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 
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Table 4. Independent sample t -test analysis results 

Analysis item item
sample 
size 

average 
value 

standard 
deviation 

mean 
difference 

Difference 
95% CI t  df p  

1.0 365 3.16 1.11 

2.0 151 3.79 1.02 

13. Students 
want us to pro-
vide af-
ter-school ser-
vices 

to-
tal 

516 3.35 1.12 

-0.63 
-0.836 ~ 
-0.424 

-6.01
6 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.22 1.10 

2.0 151 3.67 1.11 

14. Leaders ad-
vocate that we 
actively partici-
pate in af-
ter-school ser-
vices 

to-
tal 

516 3.35 1.12 

-0.44 
-0.655 ~ 
-0.234 

-4.15
0 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.23 1.14 

2.0 151 3.70 1.09 

15. I think af-
ter-school ser-
vice is easy to 
achieve 

to-
tal 

516 3.37 1.15 

-0.47 
-0.683 ~ 
-0.255 

-4.30
2 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.16 1.14 

2.0 151 3.83 1.01 

16. After-school 
services can 
improve stu-
dents' learning 
effect or enrich 
students' af-
ter-school life 

to-
tal 

516 3.35 1.15 

-0.67 
-0.882 ~ 
-0.462 

-6.28
2 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.17 1.13 

2.0 151 3.70 1.12 

17. I am confi-
dent to do af-
ter-school ser-
vices well 

to-
tal 

516 3.32 1.15 

-0.53 
-0.740 ~ 
-0.311 

-4.82
4 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.17 1.15 

2.0 151 3.81 1.10 

18. If I have the 
corresponding 
conditions, I can 
do after-school 
services 

to-
tal 

516 3.35 1.17 

-0.64 
-0.856 ~ 
-0.425 

-5.84
4 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.21 1.11 

2.0 151 3.68 1.07 

19. If someone 
helps me, I can 
do after-school 
service 

to-
tal 

516 3.34 1.12 

-0.47 
-0.679 ~ 
-0.261 

-4.41
3 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.15 1.10 

2.0 151 3.84 1.05 

20. If you pro-
vide me with the 
corresponding 
conditions, I 
will provide af-

to-
tal 

516 3.35 1.13 

-0.69 
-0.897 ~ 
-0.484 

-6.56
6 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 
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Table 4. Independent sample t -test analysis results 

Analysis item item
sample 
size 

average 
value 

standard 
deviation 

mean 
difference 

Difference 
95% CI t  df p  

ter-school ser-
vices 

1.0 365 3.19 1.10 

2.0 151 3.70 1.12 

21. I actively 
participate in 
after-school ser-
vices 

to-
tal 

516 3.34 1.13 

-0.50 
-0.710 ~ 
-0.291 

-4.69
3 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.20 1.20 

2.0 151 3.70 1.07 

22. I help stu-
dents answer 
questions or 
cultivate stu-
dents' interest in 
after-school ser-
vices 

to-
tal 

516 3.34 1.18 

-0.50 
-0.716 ~ 
-0.275 

-4.41
1 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.13 1.11 

2.0 151 3.85 1.07 

23. I am ac-
tively preparing 
for the assur-
ance of af-
ter-school ser-
vice quality 

to-
tal 

516 3.34 1.14 

-0.73 
-0.934 ~ 
-0.517 

-6.85
1 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.15 1.12 

2.0 151 3.71 1.06 

24. I am willing 
to participate in 
after-school ser-
vice 

to-
tal 

516 3.31 1.13 

-0.56 
-0.770 ~ 
-0.351 

-5.26
2 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

1.0 365 3.15 1.04 

2.0 151 3.82 1.06 

25. I am willing 
to recommend 
after-school ser-
vices to teachers 
around me 

to-
tal 

516 3.34 1.09 

-0.68 
-0.875 ~ 
-0.477 

-6.67
3 

514.00
0 

0.00
0 

* p < 0.05** p < 0.01 Take the unit's location as a variable 
 
 

 The independent sample T-test 
analysis results are shown in Table 4. 
The data Table of the influencing fac-
tors of after-school behavioral service 
willingness of primary and secondary 
school teachers in the place where the 
unit belongs. The results show that: the 
place where different units belong to 6. 
I think it is very meaningful to carry 

out after-school service for primary 
and secondary school students., 7. I 
think after-school service is very im-
portant, 8. It is useful for teachers to 
participate in after-school service, 9. 
Participating in after-school service 
can improve my work performance, 10. 
After-school service can bring me cer-
tain benefits, 11. Participation in af-
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ter-school service is more important in 
my career development as a teacher. 12. 
Parents want us to provide after-school 
service. 13. Students want us to pro-
vide after-school service. 14. Leaders 
advocate that we actively participate in 
after-school service. 15. I think af-
ter-school service is easy to achieve, 
16. After-school service can improve 
students' learning effect or enrich stu-
dents' after-school life, 17. I am confi-
dent to do after-school service well, 18. 
If I have the corresponding conditions, 
I will Can do after-school service, 19. 
If someone helps me, I can do af-
ter-school service, 20. If you provide 
me with corresponding conditions, I 
will provide after-school service, 21. I 
actively participate in after-school ser-
vice, 22. In the after-school service, I 
provide students with Q&A guidance 
or cultivate students' interests. 23. I am 
actively preparing for the quality as-
surance of after-school services. 24. I 
am willing to participate in af-
ter-school services. 25. I am willing to 
recommend to teachers around me All 
after-school services showed signifi-
cant differences. The specific data are 
as follows: 6. I think it is very mean-
ingful to carry out after-school services 
for primary and secondary school stu-
dents, showing a 0.01 level of signifi-
cance (t=-5.008, p=0.000), and the 
specific comparison shows that the av-
erage value of the township (3.21), will 
Significantly lower than the city aver-
age (3.74).  
7. I think it is very important to pro-
vide after-school services, showing a 
significant level of 0.01 (t=-4.418, 
p=0.000), and the specific comparison 
difference shows that the average value 
of the township (3.22) will be signifi-
cantly lower than the average value of 
the city (3.22). 3.71). 8. It is useful for 
teachers to participate in after-school 

services, showing a significant level of 
0.01 (t=-4.685, p=0.000), and the spe-
cific comparison difference shows that 
the average value of the township (3.11) 
will be significantly lower than the av-
erage value of the city (3.11). 3.64).  
9. Participating in after-school services 
can improve my work performance, 
showing a significant level of 0.01 
(t=-4.605, p=0.000), and the specific 
comparison shows that the average of 
the township (3.17) will be signifi-
cantly lower than the average of the 
city value (3.66).  
10. After-school services can bring me 
certain benefits, showing a 0.01 level 
of significance (t=-4.604, p=0.000), 
and the specific comparison difference 
shows that the average value of the 
township (3.21) will be significantly 
lower than that of the city. Average 
(3.70). 11. Participation in after-school 
service is more important in my 
teacher career development, showing a 
0.01 level of significance (t=-4.061, 
p=0.000), and the specific comparison 
shows that the average value of the 
township (3.23) will be significantly 
lower than City average (3.68). 12. 
Parents want us to provide after-school 
services, which is significant at the 
0.01 level (t=-4.636, p=0.000), and the 
specific comparison shows that the av-
erage of townships (3.24) will be sig-
nificantly lower than the average of 
cities (3.74) ). 13. Students want us to 
provide after-school services, which is 
significant at 0.01 level (t=-6.016, 
p=0.000), and the specific comparison 
shows that the average of the township 
(3.16) will be significantly lower than 
the average of the city (3.79). ). 14. 
Leaders advocated that we actively 
participate in after-school services, 
showing a significant level of 0.01 
(t=-4.150, p=0.000), and the specific 
comparison difference shows that the 
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average of townships (3.22) will be 
significantly lower than the average of 
cities (3.22). 3.67). 
15. I think after-school service is easy 
to achieve, showing a 0.01 level of 
significance (t=-4.302, p=0.000), and 
the specific comparison shows that the 
average value of the township (3.23) 
will be significantly lower than the av-
erage value of the city (3.70).  
16. After-school service can improve 
students' learning effect or enrich stu-
dents' after-school life, showing a 0.01 
level of significance (t=-6.282, 
p=0.000), and the specific comparison 
shows that the average value of the 
township (3.16), will Significantly 
lower than the city average (3.83). 17. 
I am confident that the after-school 
service will be significant at 0.01 level 
(t=-4.824, p=0.000), and the specific 
comparison shows that the average 
value of the township (3.17) will be 
significantly lower than the average 
value of the city (3.17). 3.70).  
18. If I have the corresponding condi-
tions, I can do a good job in af-
ter-school service, showing a 0.01 
level of significance (t=-5.844, 
p=0.000), and the specific comparison 
difference shows that the average value 
of the township (3.17) will be signifi-
cantly Below the city average (3.81). 
19. If someone helps me, I can do a 
good job in after-school service. It is 
significant at the 0.01 level (t=-4.413, 
p=0.000), and the specific comparison 
shows that the average value of the 
township (3.21) will be significantly 
lower than that of the city. average 
(3.68). 20. If you provide me with the 
corresponding conditions, I will pro-
vide after-school services, showing a 

0.01 level of significance (t=-6.566, 
p=0.000), and the specific comparison 
difference shows that the average value 
of the township (3.15) will be signifi-
cantly lower. The average in the city 
(3.84).  
21. My active participation in af-
ter-school services showed a signifi-
cant level of 0.01 (t=-4.693, p=0.000), 
and the specific comparison shows that 
the average of the township (3.19) will 
be significantly lower than the average 
of the city (3.70).  
22. In the after-school service, the 
question-answering counseling or cul-
tivating students’ interest showed a 
0.01 level of significance (t=-4.411, 
p=0.000), and the specific comparison 
showed that the average value of the 
township (3.20) would be significantly 
Below the city average (3.70). 23. I am 
actively preparing for the guarantee of 
after-school service quality, showing a 
0.01 level of significance (t=-6.851, 
p=0.000), and the specific comparison 
difference shows that the average value 
of the township (3.13) will be signifi-
cantly lower than City average (3.85). 
24. My willingness to participate in 
after-school services showed a signifi-
cant level of 0.01 (t=-5.262, p=0.000), 
and the specific comparison shows that 
the average value of the township (3.15) 
will be significantly lower than the av-
erage value of the city (3.71). 25. I am 
willing to recommend after-school ser-
vices to the surrounding teachers, 
showing a 0.01 level of significance 
(t=-6.673, p=0.000), and the specific 
comparison difference shows that the 
average of the township (3.15) will be 
significantly lower than the average of 
the city. value (3.82). 
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Structural Equations 
 

Figure 1. Structural model fit index 

 
 

Table 5. Structural model validity 
 
Fit index Reference 
x 2 /df (ratio of chi-square degrees 
of freedom) 

2.176 <3 

GFI .930 >0.90 
AGFI .911 >0.90 
PGFI .731 _ >0.90 
 

 It can be seen from the above Ta-
ble that the X 2/ df value is 2.176, 
which is less than 3, and the fit is ideal; 
the G FI value is 0.930, and the value 
is greater than 0.9, and the structure is 
well suited; the A GFI value is 0.911, 
which is greater than 0.9, and the result 
is a good fit; P The GFI value is 0.731, 
and the structural fit is general. To sum 
up, the model of behavioral attitude, 
subjective norm, behavioral control, 
behavioral intention and actual behav-
ior as a whole fits well. 
 

Research Conclusions And  
Recommendations 

 

Conclusions 
 
(1) Different genders have no signifi-
cant effect on behavioral attitudes, 
subjective norms, behavioral control 
behavior intentions, and actual behav-
iors. Therefore, the willingness of pri-
mary and secondary school teachers to 
after-school service behaviors affects 
the different genders' willingness to 
after-school service behaviors in the 
study. constitute influencing factors. 
 
(2) Geography has a significant impact 
on behavioral attitudes, subjective 
norms, behavioral control behavioral 
intentions, and actual behaviors. Pre-
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liminary analysis of the reasons: First, 
when teachers in townships participate 
in after-school service activities, the 
after-school service policies in town-
ships are not guaranteed, resources, 
teacher conditions, and labor remu-
neration are not guaranteed, so the 
willingness of township teachers to 
participate is not strong. Second, urban 
teachers believe that after-school ser-
vice activities take a long time, which 
has little impact on young single 
teachers, while for married teachers 
with families, it takes a lot of time and 
energy to achieve family and work 
without delay. Therefore, the willing-
ness of urban teachers to after-school 
services is mainly lower than that of 
married teachers. 
 
(3) Teachers' behavioral attitude and 
behavioral intention to after-school 
service have a significant impact. Ac-
cording to the structural model, the 
path coefficient of teachers' behavioral 
attitude towards after-school service to 
behavioral intention is 0.59, which 
means that the higher the behavioral 
attitude, the stronger the behavioral 
intention. When implementing af-
ter-school service activities, teachers 
should be given certain support in 
spiritual, material and policy guaran-
tees from the social level, the school 
level, the teacher level, and the parent 
level. Only after teachers obtain certain 
rights and interests, their intentions 
will be more obvious. 
 
(4) Teachers have a significant impact 
on the subjective norms and behavioral 
intentions of after-school service. Ac-
cording to the structural model, the 
path coefficient of teachers' behavioral 
attitude towards after-school service to 
behavioral intention is.36, which 
means that the stronger the subjective 

norm, the stronger the behavioral in-
tention. The teacher's responsibility is 
to teach and educate people, facing the 
students. When standing on a three- 
foot podium, the teacher hopes that the 
students can learn something. There-
fore, when the students' willingness, 
behavior and school leaders pay more 
attention, the teacher's lesson will be 
improved. The stronger the intention of 
post-service behavior. When imple-
menting after-school service activities, 
schools should make strategies from 
top to bottom. For students who want 
to receive after-school services, teach-
ers should be arranged to guide stu-
dents, and students who do not want to 
receive after-school services should be 
arranged to participate in labor classes. 
Or send students home safely. Only in 
this way, teachers who participate in 
after-school service will be able to 
continue after-school service after 
gaining a sense of accomplishment in 
their participation. 
 
(5) Teachers have significant influence 
on perceived behavioral control and 
behavioral intention of after-school 
service. According to the structural 
model, the path coefficient of teachers' 
perceived behavioral control and be-
havioral intention of after-school ser-
vice is 0.26. The higher the teachers' 
awareness of after-school services, the 
higher their behavioral intentions. In 
the process of implementation, school 
leaders should explain the national 
policies carefully to teachers. In the 
process of explaining, they should use 
empathy and empathy so that teachers 
can attach great importance to and un-
derstand the sense of achievement ob-
tained from after-school services. Im-
prove teachers' awareness of af-
ter-school service activities, and their 
behavioral intentions will be stronger. 
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(6) Teachers have a significant influ-
ence on the behavioral intentions and 
actual behaviors of after-school ser-
vices. According to the structural 
model, the path coefficient between 
teachers' behavioral intentions and ac-
tual behaviors for after-school services 
is 1.0. The teacher's behavioral inten-
tion determines the actual behavior. In 
the implementation of after-school ser-
vice activities, ensure that participation 
policies, performance implementation 
and other aspects are in place, so that 
teachers can see hope, and teachers can 
take the initiative to participate in af-
ter-school service activities, and teach-
ers can be satisfied in after-school ser-
vice activities. 
 
(7) Teachers have a significant influ-
ence on perceived behavioral control 
and actual behavior of after-school 
service. According to the structural 
model, the path coefficient between 
teachers' perceived behavioral control 
of after-school service and actual be-
havior is 0.07. In the process of af-
ter-school service activities, teachers' 
high sense of professional responsibil-
ity and positive understanding of af-
ter-school service activities can affect 
their specific participation in af-
ter-school service activities. Therefore, 
at the level of security policies, schools 
should provide positive guidance to 
teachers and solve their worries. Only 
when teachers have no worries, can 
teachers truly think about the positive 
meaning of after-school services and 
truly participate in after-school ser-
vices. in service activities. 
 

Recommendations 
  
 After-school service activities are 
a people's livelihood issue in China, a 
major issue of social concern, and in-

volve the country's education plan. 
Therefore, in order to enhance the 
willingness of primary and secondary 
school teachers to participate in af-
ter-school services, measures can be 
taken from the following aspects: 
form a linkage mechanism. 
 
 Local education bureaus, schools, 
and parents of students need to widely 
publicize after-school service activities. 
From the government to school de-
partments, it is necessary to ensure the 
relevant policies of after-school ser-
vices, and to publicize and popularize 
the implementation of after-school ser-
vice policies to help teachers and stu-
dents, and to help teachers in their ca-
reers. developmental benefits. 
 
 Establish a service system. Com-
bine the teacher service system with 
professional development and profes-
sional title evaluation. 
 
 Local departments should for-
mulate policies that are consistent with 
the actual situation of the local educa-
tion system to ensure that teachers are 
included in their work responsibilities 
when participating in service activities, 
and at the same time take participation 
in after-school service activities as one 
of the content of the evaluation condi-
tions for professional titles or partici-
pate in class activities. Those whose 
post-service hours meet the require-
ments can apply for policy guarantees 
such as exceptional promotion, so as to 
help teachers improve their profes-
sional titles while completing af-
ter-school service activities. 
 
 Offer a rich curriculum to pro-
mote the effectiveness of after-school 
service activities. 
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 In 2021, the Ministry of Educa-
tion of China requires to strengthen the 
comprehensive ability and quality de-
velopment of moral, intellectual, 
physical, aesthetic and labor in primary 
and secondary schools. At present, a 
single after-school service project 
cannot arouse students' interest in 
learning, and participation cannot be 
guaranteed without interest in learning. 
Therefore, schools should diversify 
their after-school service activities, 
give full play to the advantages of 
teachers, and at the same time allow 
students to choose after-school service 
projects according to their own 
strengths and interests, so as to ensure 
the continuity and participation of af-
ter-school service projects. 
 

References 
 

Ajzen, I. (1985). From intention to ac-
tions: A theory of planned be-
havior. In J. Kuhl & J. Beckman 
(Eds.), Action control: From 
cognition to behavior, (Springer 
Series in Social Psychology) 
Heidelberg: Springer – Verlag, 
11-39. 
ISBN-13: 978-3642697487 
ISBN-10: 3642697488 

 
Ajzen, I. (1985). From intention to ac-

tions: A theory of planned be-
havior. In J. Kuhl & J. Beckman 
(Eds.), Action control: From 
cognition to behavior, Heidelberg: 
Springer – Verlag, 11-39. DOI: 
10.1007/978-3-642-69746-3_2 

 
Ajzen, I., & Fishbein, M. (1975). A 

Bayesian analysis of attribution 
processes. Psychological bulletin, 
82(2), 261. 
https://doi.org/10.1037/h0076477 

 

Ajzen, I. (1991). The theory of planned 
behavior. Organizational behav-
ior and human decision processes, 
50(2), 179-211. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/0749-597
8(91)90020-T 

 
Chen, Chenin, Chen, Colin W. K. 

(2020) PERFORMANCE AS-
SESSMENT ON CAMPUS 
ECOLOGICAL ENVIRON-
MENT Journal of Environmental 
Protection and Ecology 
21(3):893-900 
https://www.researchgate.net/pub
lica-
tion/342673259_PERFORMAN
CE_ASSESS-
MENT_ON_CAMPUS_ECOLO
GICAL_ENVIRONMENT 

 
Chen, Colin & Chen, Y.T. (2019). In-

formal education of aerosol sci-
ence by animation – Theory and 
practice. IOP Conference Series: 
Earth and Environmental Science. 
373. 012002. 
DOI:10.1088/1755-1315/373/1/0
12002 

 
Chen, Colin & Chen, Yu-Ting. (2019). 

Management strategy for carbon 
trading in Indo-Pacific common 
market. IOP Conference Series: 
Earth and Environmental Science. 
373. 012025. 
DOI:10.1088/1755-1315/373/1/0
12025 

 
Chen, W., Juang, Y., Chang, S., & 

Wang, P. (2012). Informal Edu-
cation of Energy Conservation: 
Theory, Promotion, and Policy 
Implication. International Journal 
of Technology and Human Inter-
action (IJTHI), 8(4), 16-44. 
http://doi.org/10.4018/jthi.20121



2022-1251 IJOI 
https://www.ijoi-online.org/ 

 
The International Journal of Organizational Innovation 

Volume 15 Number 1, July 2022 

204 

00102 
 
Chen, C. W. K., Chen, C., & Shieh, 

C.-J. (2020). A Study on Correla-
tions between Computer-Aided 
Instructions Integrated Environ-
mental Education and Students’ 
Learning Outcome and Environ-
mental Literacy. Eurasia Journal 
of Mathematics, Science and 
Technology Education, 16(6), 
em1858. https://doi.org/10.29333
/ejmste/8229 

 
Cheng, Sihui & Xiong, Xiong. (2018). 

Strengthen after-school service 
management and promote the 
prevention of "bullying among 
primary and secondary school 
students". Educational Science 
Research (04), 5-8+15. 

 
Dai, Weiliang. (2022). Enhancing 

Educational Service Capability: 
Implementation Strategies of Af-
ter-school Services in Primary 
Schools under the "Double Re-
duction" Policy. Teaching and 
Educating People (04), 18-19. 

 
Gu, Yanli & Luo, Shengquan. (2018). 

Value analysis of after-school 
service policies in primary and 
secondary schools. Educational 
Science Research (09), 34-38. 

 
Jiang, X., Ding, Z., & Liu, R. (2019). 

Can Chinese residential 
low-carbon consumption behav-
ior intention be better explained? 
The role of cultural values. 
Natural Hazards, 95(1), 155-171. 
DOI: 
10.1007/s11069-018-3461-2 

 
Li, Xingdong, Zhao, Weichun & Chen, 

Ruirui. (2020). Rethinking of af-

ter-school services for students in 
compulsory education. Chinese 
Journal of Education (11), 
61-65+91. 

 
Liang, Meifeng. (2018). Highlights and 

difficulties of the new policy of 
after-school services in primary 
and secondary schools. Fujian 
Basic Education Research (07), 
26-28. 

 
Liker JK, et al. User Acceptance of 

Expert Systems: A Test of the 
Theory of Reasoned Action [J]. 
Journal of Engineering and 
Technology Management, 1997, 
14 (2): 147- 173. 
DOI:10.1016/S0923-4748(97)00
008-8 

 
Ma, Ying & Zeng, Qingwei. (2018). 

The function of school af-
ter-school service narrowing and 
its institutional breakthrough. 
Contemporary Education Science 
(11), 60-64+79. 

 
Zhang, Jia. Research on mobile learn-

ing willingness of rural primary 
and secondary school teachers 
based on the theory of planned 
behavior [J]. China Education 
Information, 2022, 28(01): 46-55. 

 
Zhao, Hongguang & Nie, Qian. (2022). 

Problems, causes and strategies 
of after-school service quality in 
schools under the background of 
"double reduction": Taking the 
after-school service practice of 
Shuanglu Primary School in 
Dazu District, Chongqing as an 
example. Education Science Fo-
rum (05), 12-15. 

 
Wu, Wei  Chen, Colin W. K. (2020) A 



2022-1251 IJOI 
https://www.ijoi-online.org/ 

 
The International Journal of Organizational Innovation 

Volume 15 Number 1, July 2022 

205 

Research on the Influence of En-
terprise Sustainable Development 
Concept Information Communi-
cation Strategy on Consumers’ 
Purchasing Intention November 
2020 (1) 
DOI:10.1088/1755-1315/576/1/0
12032 

 
Zhang, Shi-Yu, Chen, Y.T., & Chen, 

Colin. (2019). A study on carbon 
reduction to prevent climate 
change by futures and options 
trading in ASEAN. IOP Confer-
ence Series: Earth and Environ-
mental Science. 373. 012023. 
DOI:10.1088/1755-1315/373/1/0
12023 

 
Zhao, Ming. (2012). Research progress 

on behavioral intention-related 
theories. Journal of Changchun 
Normal University (05), 7-8. 

 
 
 


